

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

GRACE MURRAY, AMANDA ENGEN,
STEPHEN BAUER, JEANNE TIPPETT,
ROBIN TUBESING, NIKOLE SIMECEK,
MICHELLE MCOSKER, JACQUELINE
GROFF, and HEATHER HALL, on behalf
of themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GROCERY DELIVERY E-SERVICES
USA INC. DBA HELLO FRESH,

Defendant.

Case No. 19-cv-12608-WGY

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND ATTORNEYS' FEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

DISCUSSION..... 3

I. The Settlement Class, Comprised of Former HelloFresh Customers, Was Adequately Represented Because All Class Members Shared a Common Arbitration Risk..... 3

A. No Intra-class Conflict Exists Because all Class Members Were Former Customers for Whom the Arbitration Agreement Does Not Apply. 3

B. In Approving Class Settlements, Courts Find No Conflict Among Class Members Where the Settlement Resolves Common Procedural Risk..... 6

II. Final Approval of the Class Settlement Serves the Public Interest in Resolving Complex Consumer Claims and by Preserving the Statutory Value of Claims Regardless of Arbitration Demands..... 9

III. The Class’s Net Settlement Amount is \$13,473,556.24, and Class Counsel Seeks One-Third of The Net Settlement Amount for Attorneys’ Fees..... 12

A. The Work Class Counsel Performed And The Results Achieved For the Settlement Class Supports The Fee Request..... 13

1. Work Conducted To-Date To Obtain Settlement Approval. 13

2. Additional and Remaining Work that Will Be Performed..... 15

B. Class Counsel’s Fee Request Is Reasonable And Consistent With Case Law. 16

1. The Requested Fee Is Consistent With Awards in Similar Cases and in This Court. 16

2. The Lodestar Cross-Check Supports Class Counsel’s Fee Request. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Borecki v. Raymours Furniture Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-1188, 2017 WL 5953172 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2017).....	5
<i>Breda v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 934 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>In re Cendant Corp.</i> , 243 F.3d 722, 742 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 4586398 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2020).....	6, 7
<i>In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.</i> , No. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK, 2020 WL 4586398 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2020)	6
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	19
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Lit.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Mass. 2003).....	18
<i>Conant v. FMC Corp.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00296, ECF No. 42 (D. Me. Sept. 1, 2020).....	18
<i>Conley v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 222 B.R. 181 (D. Mass. 1998)	18, 20
<i>Courtney v. Avid Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-10686-WGY, 2015 WL 2359270 (D. Mass. May 12, 2015).....	17
<i>Crandall v. PTC, Inc.</i> , 16-cv-10471-WGY, ECF No. 60 (D. Mass. July 14, 2017)	17
<i>Davila-Lynch v. HOSOPO Corporation, et al.</i> , No. 18-cv-10072, ECF No. 178 (D. Mass. February 5, 2021).....	18

Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons,
778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985)9

Engen v. Grocery Delivery E-Services USA Inc. d/b/a Hello Fresh,
453 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (D. Minn 2020).....10

Gamble v. New Eng. Auto Fin., Inc.,
735 Fed. App’x 664 (11th Cir. 2018)5

Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.,
316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....6

Gonzalez v. TCR Sports Broad. Holding, LLP,
No. 1:18-CV-20048-DPG, 2019 WL 2249941 (S.D. Fla. May 24, 2019).....18

Harvey v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC,
No. 18-CV-02835-WHO, 2020 WL 1031801 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2020).....6

In re Indigo Sec. Litig.,
995 F. Supp. 233 (D. Mass. 1998)17

Lazar v. Pierce,
757 F.2d 435 (1st Cir. 1985).....9

Leung v. XPO Logistics, Inc.,
326 F.R.D. 185 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....18

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.,
No. 01-CV-10861-RGS, 2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005)18

Matamoros v. Starbucks Corp.,
699 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2012).....7

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.,
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)3

Moitoso v. FMR LLC,
18-cv-12122-WGY, ECF No. 271 (D. Mass. Feb. 26, 2021).....17, 19

New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.,
No. 05-11148-PBS, 2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009).....19, 20

Paola Beltran v. InterExchange, Inc.,
No. 14-CV-03074-CMA-KMT, 2019 WL 3496692 (D. Colo. Aug. 1, 2019)10

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....3

In re Prudential Ins. Co. America Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....20

Rahmany v. T-Mobile USA Inc.,
717 Fed. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2018)5

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....16, 17, 18, 20

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
No. 01-cv-12239-WGY, ECF Nos. 295, 457 (D. Mass.).....19

Revitch v. DIRECTV, LLC,
977 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2020)5

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat. Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)3

In re Solodyn (Minocycline Hydrochloride) Antitrust Litig.,
No. 14-md-02503, 2017 WL 4621777 (D. Mass. Oct. 16, 2017).....10

Steiner v. Am. B’casting Co., Inc.,
248 Fed. App’x. 780 (9th Cir. 2007).....20

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
No. CV 18-4205, 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020).....18, 20

Stevens-Bratton v. Trugreen, Inc.,
675 Fed. App’x 563 (6th Cir. 2017)5

Tennille v. Western Union Co.,
785 F.3d 422 (10th Cir. 2019)7, 8

In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.,
584 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Mass. 2008).....20

In re Tyco Intern., Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....19, 20

Tyler v. Michaels Stores, Inc.,
150 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D. Mass. 2015)17

Vandervort v. Balboa Cap. Corp.,
8 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (C.D. Cal. 2014)18

In re Visa Check,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)20

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)11

47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(5).....11

Other Authorities

Manual For Complex Litigation § 14.12118

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey Miller, Attorneys Fees in Class Action
Settlements: An Empirical Study, 1 J.EMP. L.STUD. 27 (March 2004)18
